

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

IN DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF MOUNTRAIL

NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Dakota Petroleum Transport)
Solutions, LLC,)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
vs.)
))
TJMD, LLP, Rugged West Services)
LLC, and JT Trucking, LLC,)
))
Defendants.)

Civil No. 31-2013-CV-00055

**DAKOTA PETROLEUM'S RESPONSE BRIEF TO
TJMD'S MOTION TO DISMISS OR TRANSFER**

PEARCE & DURICK

LARRY L. BOSCHEE, #04293
JONATHAN P. SANSTEAD, #05332
Office: llb@pearce-durick.com
Office: jps@pearce-durick.com
EFile: #llbfile@pearce-durick.com
EFile: #jpsfile@pearce-durick.com
Individually and as a Members of the Firm
314 East Thayer Avenue
P.O. Box 400
Bismarck, ND 58502-0400
(701) 223-2890
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
1. The federal exhaustion-of-tribal-remedies rule does not apply to the North Dakota state court system because that rule applies only as a matter of comity by federal courts to tribal courts, and state courts cannot review a tribal court’s jurisdiction decision.....	4
2. The North Dakota court system has jurisdiction over this case under the infringement test because TJMD is not an Indian and the conduct happened on non-Indian owned land.....	8
A. The North Dakota Court system has jurisdiction because TJMD is not an Indian.	8
B. The North Dakota Court system has jurisdiction because the conduct occurred on non-Indian owned land.	11
3. Transfer does not apply because the tribal court is not part of the same judicial system.....	12
4. The Court should continue to exercise its jurisdiction because the state-court and the tribal-court cases are different, and the tribal-court lacks jurisdiction over this matter.	13
Conclusion.....	17

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Airvator, Inc. v. Turtle Mountain Mfg. Co.</u> , 329 N.W.2d 596 (N.D. 1983).....	8, 9
<u>Al-Abood v. El-Shamari</u> , 217 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2000)	14
<u>Astorga v. Wing</u> , 118 P.3d 1103 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005).....	4
<u>Baskin v. Bath Tp. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</u> 15 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 1994).....	15
<u>Carden v. Arkoma Assocs.</u> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990).....	10
<u>Cnty of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</u> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	11
<u>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</u> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	passim
<u>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</u> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	11
<u>Dodge v. Nakai</u> , 298 F.Supp. 17 (D. Ariz. 1968)	7
<u>Drumm v. Brown</u> , 716 A. 2d 50 (Conn. 1998)	6
<u>Finova Capital Corp. v. Ryan Helicopters U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 180 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14
<u>Flattum-Riemers v. Flattum-Riemers</u> , 2003 ND 70, 660 N.W.2d 558	12
<u>Fowler v. Ross</u> , 191 Cal. Rptr. 183 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983)	13
<u>Gavle v. Little Six, Inc.</u> , 555 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. 1996)	14
<u>Hampton v. Tennessee Truck Sales, Inc.</u> , 993 S.W.2d 643 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999)	17
<u>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</u> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	5
<u>Kelly v. Kelly</u> , 2009 ND 20, 759 N.W.2d 721.....	7
<u>Kristensen v. Strinden</u> , 343 N.W.2d 67 (N.D. 1983).....	6, 14

<u>Lemke ex rel Teta v. Brooks</u> , 614 N.W.2d 242 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	4, 5
<u>Mast, Foos & Co. v. Stover Mfg. Co.</u> , 177 U.S. 485 (1900)	5
<u>Maxa v. Yakima Petroleum, Inc.</u> , 924 P.2d 372 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996).....	5
<u>Mayer & Assocs., Inc. v. Coushatta Tribe of La.</u> , 992 So.2d 446 (La. 2008)	4
<u>Michael Minnis & Assocs. v. Kaw Nation</u> , 90 P.3d 1009 (Okla. Civ. App. 2004).....	5
<u>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</u> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	14, 16
<u>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</u> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	5
<u>Neuchatel Swiss Gen. Ins. Co. v. Lufthansa Airlines</u> , 925 F.2d 1193 (9th Cir. 1991)	14
<u>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</u> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	10
<u>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., Inc.</u> , 554 U.S. 316, (2008)	11
<u>RAS Family Partners, LP v. Onnam Biloxi, LLC</u> , 968 So.2d 926 (Miss. 2007).....	17
<u>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</u> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	12
<u>Seneca v. Seneca</u> , 741 N.Y.S.2d 375 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002).....	5
<u>State ex rel. Baker v. Mountrail Cnty.</u> , 149 N.W. 120 (N.D. 1914)	12
<u>State ex rel. Red Head Brass, Inc. v. Holmes Cnty. Court of Common Pleas</u> , 684 N.E.2d 1234 (Ohio 1997).....	16
<u>State ex rel. Stenehjem v. Simple.net, Inc.</u> , 2009 ND 80, 765 N.W.2d 506	13
<u>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</u> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	11
<u>Swiger v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</u> , 540 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<u>TruServ Corp. v. Flegles, Inc.</u> , 419 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<u>United States Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Petroleo Brasileiro S.A.– Petrobras</u> , No. 98 Civ. 3099 (JGK), 2000 WL 48830 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	13
<u>United States v. Rogers</u> , 45 U.S. (4. How.) 567 (1846).....	8

<u>Williams v. Lee</u> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	8, 11
<u>Winer v. Penny Enters.</u> , 2004 ND 21, 674 N.W.2d 9	12
<u>Zempel v. Liberty</u> , 143 P.3d 123 (Mont. 2006)	8

Statutes

Alan R. Bromberg & Larry E. Ribstein, <u>Bromberg and Ribstein on Limited Liability Partnerships, the Revised Uniform Partnership Act, and the Uniform Limited Partnership Act (2001), § 1.02(e) (2013 ed.)</u>	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 45-14-01 (2007).....	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 45-15-06 (2007).....	9

Regulations

TERO Regulations of the Three Afilliated Tribes Pt. 3 (2012).....	9
---	---

Other Authorities

20 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Courts</u> § 62 (2005).....	6, 14
<u>Litigating Tort Cases</u> § 3:18 (Roxanne Barton Conlin & Gregory S. Cusimano eds., 2012)	12
